
Saltire Rally Club Errol Production Car Autotest / All Forwards Autotest Sunday 18 January 2026
Results Final at 15:55 on 18/01/26 and signed by Graham Couser Clerk of Course

TEST 1 TEST 2 TEST 3 TEST 4
Driver Car No Class Run1 Run2 Run3 Best2 Run1 Run2 Run3 Best2 Run1 Run2 Run3 Best2 Run1 Run2 Run3 Best2 Total Cl O/a

P P P P P P P P P P P P Pos Pos

Production Car Autotest
William Shepherd / Ada Watts (J) Suzuki Swift 21 1A 58.7 56.4 56.1 112.5 48.1 54.5 c 48.6 96.7 56.1 54.9 56.0 110.9 46.0 45.4 44.2 89.6 409.7 1 4

Neil Campbell / Niall Campbell Ford Escort Mk1 2 1A 60.3 56.3 55.7 112.0 47.7 47.6 47.8 95.3 64.2 c 57.5 56.7 114.2 51.2 c 43.1 46.3 c 89.4 410.9 2 6

Sandy Horne / Niall Campbell Ford Ka 5 1A 57.9 61.1 c 55.9 113.8 67.1 c 49.4 47.7 97.1 76.1 c 67.1 cs 55.3 122.4 41.7 43.4 42.7 84.4 417.7 3 8

Niall Campbell / Sandy Horne Ford Ka 8 1A 64.0 c 57.0 55.1 112.1 52.0 52.4 52.0 104.0 76.1 c 57.1 58.4 115.5 51.3 52.0 c 54.2 103.3 434.9 4 10

Craig Watts / William Shepherd Rover 45 11 1A 70.1 64.3 64.3 128.6 60.0 54.2 54.7 108.9 66.7 65.3 64.4 129.7 51.6 53.6 51.3 102.9 470.1 5 12

Colin Wallace / Caela Wallace (J) Ford Puma 9 1A 77.9 w 56.3 54.6 110.9 47.1 48.1 67.7 w 95.2 76.1 w 74.9 w 75.3 w 150.2 61.7 w 63.1 w 62.7 w 124.4 480.7 6 13

Caela Wallace (J) / Richard 
Crozier

Toyota Yaris 7 1C 58.5 61.0 c 55.6 114.1 48.1 54.3 c 47.7 95.8 68.7 c 57.1 57.0 114.1 46.9 46.0 62.7 w 92.9 416.9 1 7

Ada Watts (J) / William Shepherd Suzuki Swift 19 1C 78.5 c 72.9 72.5 145.4 59.2 63.1 61.7 120.9 75.9 69.8 69.2 139.0 60.0 55.3 54.5 109.8 515.1 2 14

All Forwards Autotest
Alan Aitken Ford Puma 4 2A 56.4 55.5 54.8 110.3 45.0 47.1 46.6 91.6 55.9 54.5 54.8 109.3 44.2 43.2 41.1 84.3 395.5 1 1

Andrea Battini Suzuki Swift Sport 3 2A 57.1 54.1 56.2 110.3 44.3 44.4 45.2 88.7 75.9 w 59.2 55.0 114.2 43.3 41.9 41.6 83.5 396.7 2 2

Kevin Mollison Peugeot 205 GTi 6 2A 57.3 55.6 54.2 109.8 46.6 47.4 46.7 93.3 56.1 56.5 56.6 112.6 45.2 42.0 43.1 85.1 400.8 3 3

James Orr Mini Cabrio 1 2A 55.0 55.1 54.9 109.9 48.8 48.6 48.3 96.9 56.1 55.7 55.6 111.3 46.6 45.9 45.7  91.6 409.7 4 4

Kieran Seabright Mini Cooper S 12 2A 57.3 57.0 56.0 113.0 49.5 49.2 48.1 97.3 58.5 56.4 59.1 114.9 47.5 61.9 w 61.1 w 108.6 433.8 5 9

Charlie Kelso (J) / Sarah Jane 
Kelso

Citroen C1 15 2C 75.0 w 74.1 w 74.2 w 148.3 58.1 c 49.9 54.6 c 104.5 55.8 61.2 c 64.5 c 117.0 47.4 47.3 47.4 94.7 464.5 1 11

Non Starters
George Donaldson Peugeot 205 GTi 10

David Gray / Harry Glennie Peugeot 206 GTi 14  

Thomas Babb (J) / TBA Suzuki Swift 17

Harry Glennie / David Gray Peugeot 206 GTi 18

David Waters Skoda Citigo 20

Euan Vivers / TBA TBA 22

Elena Pershina / TBA Suzuki Swift 16

Results by Raymond Mann, Grace Wallace, Jackie Wood w = wrong test or > max time,  c=cone, s = stop astride


